
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS 
COMMITTEE 

 

Wednesday, 16th November, 2022 
6.30 pm 

 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
Audit and Standards Committee DATE - 16-11-22 Page 2 of 3 
 

 

 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS 
COMMITTEE 
 
ROOMS 2 & 3, TOWN HALL 
 
Wednesday, 16th November, 2022 at 
6.30 pm 

 
Members are reminded that if they have detailed questions on individual 
reports, they are advised to contact the report authors in advance of the 
meeting. 
 
Members of the public may ask a question, make a statement, or present a 
petition relating to any agenda item or any matter falling within the remit of the 
committee. 
 
Notice in writing of the subject matter must be given to the Head of Legal & 
Democracy by 5.00pm on the day before the meeting.  Forms can be obtained 
for this purpose from the reception desk at Burnley Town Hall or the Contact 
Centre, Parker Lane, Burnley.  Forms are also available on the Council’s 
website https://bit.ly/2BWX7d2  
 
Whilst we have returned to holding meetings in person we have limited space 
for members of the public to attend due to Public Health guidance.  Should you 
wish to attend you are advised to contact democracy@burnley.gov.uk in 
advance of the meeting. 
 
AGENDA 
  
1) Apologies   
 To receive any apologies for absence.   
2) Minutes  5 - 8 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting, held 

on 22nd September 2022. 
 

 
3) Additional Items of Business   
 To determine whether there are any additional items of business which, 

by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should be 
considered as a matter of urgency. 

 

 
4) Declarations of Interest   
 To receive any declarations of interest from Members relating to any item 

on the agenda, in accordance with the provisions of the Code of Conduct. 
 
 
 

 

 

https://bit.ly/2BWX7d2


 
Audit and Standards Committee DATE - 16-11-22 Page 3 of 3 
 

5) Exclusion of the Public   
 To determine during which items, if any, the public are to be excluded 

from the meeting. 
 

 
6) Public Question Time   
 To consider questions, statements or petitions from Members of the 

Public. 
 

 
PUBLIC ITEMS 
 

 
 
7) Approval of Audited Accounts 2021/22  9 - 178 
 To consider and approve the audited Statement of Accounts 2021/22.   
8) Work Programme  179 - 180 
 To consider the Work Programme for the current year. 

 
 

 

 
 
MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEE  
 

 

Councillors 
 

 

Councillor Lord Wajid Khan of Burnley 
(Chair) 
Councillor Howard Baker (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Charlie Briggs 
Councillor Shah Hussain 
Councillor Karen Ingham 

Councillor Alun Lewis 
Councillor Gordon Lishman 
Councillor Mark Townsend 
Councillor Andy Wight 

 
Co-opted Members 
 

External Auditor 

Councillor Kathryn Haworth, Habergham 
Eaves Parish Council 
Vacancy, Parish Council representative 
David Swift, Independent Member 
Stuart Arnfield, independent Member 

Helen Stevenson, Grant Thornton-External 
Auditor 
Georgia Jones, Grant Thornton-External 
Auditors 

  
Published: Tuesday, 8 November 2022 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Audit and Standards Committee 22/09/2022  Page 1 of 4 
 

 

 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
BURNLEY TOWN HALL 
 
Thursday, 22nd September, 2022 at 6.30 pm 
 

 
 

PRESENT  
 

 

MEMBERS  
 Councillor Lord Wajid Khan of Burnley, In the Chair. 

 
 Councillors C Briggs, S Hussain, A Lewis and M Townsend 

 
OFFICERS   
 Howard Hamilton-Smith  Head of Finance and Property 
 Amy Johnson  Finance Manager 
 Ian Evenett  Internal Audit Manager 
 Suzanne Rawson  Auditor 
 Alison McEwan  Democracy Officer 

 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS  
 David Swift 

Stuart Arnfield 
 

 
EXTERNAL 
AUDITORS 

  

 Helen Stevenson  Grant Thornton-External Auditor 
 Georgia Jones  Grant Thornton-External Auditors 

 
  

7. Apologies  
 
Apologies were received from Cllrs Baker and Wight. 
  

8. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the last meeting were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
  

9. External Audit Progress Report and Sector Update  
 
Helen Stevenson of Grant Thornton presented a brief progress update on the progress 
being made on the external audit of accounts for 2021/22. 
  
Members discussed the following: 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

 
Audit and Standards Committee 22/09/2022  Page 2 of 4 
 

  
         When would the audited accounts be received?  The final accounts would be a few 

weeks.  An additional meeting would be arranged in November to allow them to be 
signed off. 

         Is there a strategic Audit Plan?  In line with CIPFA guidance there is a Strategy and 
Charter. 

         Will the committee use the audit effectiveness tool?  That was a decision for the 
committee.  There was currently a peer review of the service ongoing.  Officers and 
members had responded to a survey and follow up interviews were planned.  A draft 
report was expected shortly after that, and would be brought to committee likely in 
January accompanied by management responses.   

  
10. External Audit Plan 2021/22  

 
Georgia Jones presented a report on the External Audit Plan and highlighted the following: 
  

         The areas identified were standard areas of risk for Local Government. 
         Members attention was drawn to p48 of the agenda – Audit Fees, where an 

additional fee was to be levied for 2020/21 due to an additional amount of work that 
was required.  This additional fee had to be justified to and authorised by Public 
Sector Audit Appointments. 
  

Members discussed the following: 
  

         There seemed to be an amount of learning the Committee needed to undertake in 
order to be able to sign off the accounts?  A training session would be organised 
before the committee meeting. 

         With regard to the additional fees charged, would it not also be fair to recognise the 
additional pressures on the team due to COVID and other issues.  This had been 
stated in the Management response. 

  
  
  

[...]

therefore the impact is less. 

  
It was RESOLVED that the Strategic Risk Register be recommended for approval by the 
Executive. 
  
  
  

14. Annual Governance Statement 2021/22  
 
It was RESOLVED that the Annual Governance Statement be approved. 
  

15. Work Programme  
 
The workplan would be updated to reflect the additional meeting on 16th November. 
  
It was also noted that a recruitment process would be carried out for an additional Parish 
representative to replace Gill Smith.  A report would be brought to Committee, then taken to 
Council for approval. 
  
It was also RESOLVED that the Chair would write to Mrs Smith to thank her for her hard 
work and commitment to the Committee over a good number of years. 
 
 

Page 8



Annual Accounts 2021/22 
 

REPORT TO AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
DATE 16 November 2022 
PORTFOLIO Resources & Performance Management 
REPORT AUTHOR Amy Johnson 
TEL NO 01282 425011 

 
EMAIL ajohnson@burnley.gov.uk 

 
 
PURPOSE 

 
1. To present the Council’s audited Statement of Accounts for 2021/22, to obtain the formal 

approval of the Committee to the audited accounts, and to ask that they be signed by the 
chair of the Committee. 
 

2. To ask the Audit and Standards Committee to approve the Letter of Representation from 
the Head of Finance & Property to Grant Thornton (the external auditors) and to ask that it 
be signed by the chair of the Committee. 
 

3. To inform the Audit and Standards Committee of the audit findings. 
 

4. To ask the Audit and Standards Committee to approve the signed 2021/22 Annual 
Governance Statement. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
5. Members are asked to: 

a) Approve and sign the Statement of Accounts 
b) Approve and sign the Letter of Representation 
c) Note the audit findings 
d) Approve the Annual Governance Statement signed as at November 2022. 

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 
6. The deadline for publication of the draft Statement of Accounts was 31 July 2021 with the 

audited Statement
[...]
a 5-year rolling 
programme of asset valuation. This complies with CiPFA’s Code of Practice. Where 
assets are included within the 5-year rolling programme, the Council’s valuer 
undertakes a desktop exercise to review each asset that is not included within that 
year’s valuation. If any issues are found, then the valuer undertakes a full valuation 
of that asset. Similarly, if any issues are identified in assets that have been valued 
that year, other assets in that class of asset will be valued. The Council’s valuer will 
investigate the benefit of and consider the use of indices as part of the desktop 
exercise in future years. 

• We recommend the Council make an assessment for the 2022/23 financial 
statements of the value of unlodged appeals following the 2023 valuation.  The 
NDR provision should include an appropriate value for these claims. 
Management Response:  The Council is intending to make an assessment of 
unlodged appeals following the impact of 2023 valuation. This had been done for 
the 2010 and 2017 valuations as the level of appeals is unknown. The government 
assume a national percentage for future appeals in its business rate distribution 
methodology which the Council usually follows. 
 

12.  The wording of the external auditor’s opinion on the Statement of Accounts is contained 
within the auditor’s Audit Findings Report (Appendix 3). Once the opinion and conclusion 
have been formally disclosed to the Committee they will form part of the published 
Statement of Accounts on the Council’s website. The chair of the Audit and Standards 
Committee is required to sign the Statement of Accounts prior to the publication.   

Page 10



 

 

 
13. A separate VFM review is also carried out by Grant Thornton.  It is anticipated that this 

review will be concluded by February 2023 and the findings reported to committee at a 
meeting to be confirmed. 

 
14. Part of the process of obtaining a favourable opinion from the external auditor is that 

representations are required to be made by the Chief Financial Officer about a range of 
issues upon which confidence is placed during the course of the audit. These 
representations are contained in the Letter of Representation which is attached as 
Appendix 2. The Head of Finance and Property, as the Council’s statutory Chief Finance 
Officer (Section 151 Officer), will sign this letter at your meeting after discussion with the 
Audit and Standards Committee. In accordance with external audit requirements the Chair 
is also asked to sign the letter of representation. 

 
15. The production of an Annual Governance Statement is a statutory requirement of the 

Council, and is to be produced in accordance with proper practice, using guidance from 
CIPFA, (Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy) and SOLACE (Society of 
Local Authority Chief Executives).  The 2021/22 Annual Governance Statement was 
originally reported to and approved by Committee in September 2022.  A copy of the AGS 
is included in Appendix 4 for information.  A copy signed as at November 2022 will be 
circulated to Members at their meeting. 
 

 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS AND BUDGET PROVISION 

 
16. Audited Statement of Accounts as Appendix 1 

 
POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

 
17. None 

 
DETAILS OF CONSULTATION 

 
18. None 

 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
19. None 

 
FURTHER INFORMATION       

PLEASE CONTACT: Howard Hamilton-Smith – Head of Finance 
and Property 

ALSO: Amy Johnson – Finance Manager      

Page 11



Document1 

 

Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



 
 

 

1. Narrative Reports and Written Statements 

Narrative Report  Page 3 

Statement of Responsibilities for the Statement of Accounts  Page 15 

Independent Auditor’s Report to the Members of Burnley Borough Council  Page 16 
 

2. Core Financial Statements 

Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement  Page 18 

Movement in Reserves Statement  Page 19 

Balance Sheet  Page 20 

Cash Flow Statement  Page 21 
 

3. Notes to the A
[...]
ministration of those affairs – the statutory 

Chief Financial Officer. In this Authority that officer is the Head of Finance and Property. 

• To manage its affairs to secure economic, efficient and effective use of resources and safeguard 

its assets. 

• To approve the Statement of Accounts. 

THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER'S RESPONSIBILITIES 
As Chief Financial Officer, I am responsible for the preparation of the Authority's Statement of Accounts 
in accordance with proper practices as set out in CIPFA/LASAAC Code of Practice on Local Authority 
Accounting in the United Kingdom 2021/22 ("the Code"). 

In preparing this Statement of Accounts I have: 

• Selected suitable accounting policies and then applied them consistently; 

• Made judgements and estimates that were reasonable and prudent; 

• Complied with the Code; 

I have also: 

• Kept proper accounting records which were up to date. 

• Taken reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities. 

CERTIFICATE OF CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 
I certify that the Statement of Accounts presents a true and fair view of the financial position of Burnley 
Borough Council at 31 March 2022 and its income and expenditure for the year then ended, including 
any known post balance sheet events at 1 July 2022. 

 

Howard Hamilton-Smith 
 
Head of Finance and Property 
Chief Financial Officer (Section 151 Officer) 
 
16 November 2022 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 29



P A G E  | 16 BURNLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2021/22 • CORE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT TO 
THE MEMBERS OF BURNLEY BOROUGH 
COUNCIL  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

THIS SECTION IS INTENTIONALLY BLANK 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 30



P A G E  | 17 BURNLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2021/22 • CORE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Page 31



P A G E  | 18 BURNLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2021/22 • CORE FINANCIAL S
[...]
nsion guarantees previously reported as a contingent liability are 
now accounted for as a provision (see Note 16). The Council has identified no contingent liabilities as at 
31st March 2022.  

Page 88



P A G E  | 75 BURNLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2021/22 • NOTES TO CORE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 

Note 31 Nature and Extent of Risks arising from Financial    
   Instruments 

THE FAIR VALUES OF FINANCIAL ASSETS AND FINANCIAL LIABILITIES THAT ARE NOT MEASURED 
AT FAIR VALUE (BUT FOR WHICH FAIR VALUE DISCLOSURES ARE REQUIRED) (31A)  
 
The authority’s activities expose it to a variety of financial risks, including: 
 
- Credit Risk – the possibility that other parties might fail to pay amounts due to the authority 
- Liquidity Risk – the possibility that the Council might not have funds available to meet its commitments to make 
payments 
- Re-Financing Risk - the possibility that the Council might be requiring to renew a financial instrument on 
maturity at disadvantageous interest rates or terms. 
- Market Risk – the possibility that financial loss may arise for the Council as a result of changes in such measures 
as interest rates and stock market movements. 
 
The Council’s overall risk management programme focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets and seeks 
to minimise potential adverse effects on the resources available to fund services. Risk management is carried out 
by the Finance and Property Unit, under policies approved by Burnley Borough Council in the annual treasury 
management strategy. The Council provides written principles for overall risk management, as well as written 
policies covering specific areas, such as interest rate risk, credit risk, and the investment of surplus cash. 
 
Credit Risk 
Credit risk arises from deposits with banks and financial institutions, as well as credit exposures to the Council’s 
customers.   
 
Credit Risk Management Practices 
The authority’s credit risk management practices are set out 
[...]
ely, inclusive, open, honest and accountable manner. 

 

 

 

 

Signed: ……………………………………… Signed: ……………………………………… 

Leader of the Council    Chief Executive 

 

Date: ____________________  Date: ____________________ 

Page 177



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

Work Programme 2022/23 – as at 7th November 2022 

 
DATE OF MEETING AREAS TO BE CONSIDERED 
6th July 2022 • Approval of 2020/21 Statement of Accounts 

(Audited SoA, Letter of Representation, External 
Audit Findings and Signed AGS 2020/21) 

• Internal Audit Opinion 2021/22 
• CIPFA Audit Committee Position Statement 2022 
• Standards Complaints Update 
• Work Programme 2022/23 

22nd September 2022 • External Audit Plan 2021/22 – Grant Thornton 
• External Audit Annual Report – Grant Thornton 
• External Audit Progress Report & Sector Update 
• Internal Audit Progress Report 2022/23 Q1 
• Strategic Risk Register  
• Annual Governance Statement 2021/22 
• Work Programme 2022/23 

16th November 2022 • Approval of Audited Statement of Accounts  
26th January 2023 • Approve Audited Accounts 2021/22 Moved to 

16th November 2022 
• External Audit Progress Report 2021/22 
• External Audit Plan 2022/23– Grant Thornton 
• Annual Governance Statement 2022/23 

Arrangements 
• Internal Audit Progress Report 2022/23 Q2 
• Fraud Risk Assessment 2022/23 
• Strategic Risk Register 
• Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act – Annual 

Return 
• Standards Complaints Update 
• Work Programme 2022/23 

16th March 2022 • External Audit Plan 2022/23-Grant Thornton 
• External Audit Progress Report 2022/23 
• External Audit Annual Audit Letter 
• Audit Findings 2021/22 and Annual Statement of 

Accounts 2021/22 
• Annual Governance Statement 2021/22 
• Internal Audit Progress Report 2022/23 Q3 
• Strategic Risk Register 2022/23 
• Terms of Reference of Audit and Standards 

Committee – Refresh (tbc) 
• Work Programme 2022/23 

 

Page 179

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 Approval of Audited Accounts 2021/22
	Appendix 1 - AUDITED 21-22 Statement of Accounts
	Appendix 2 - Letter of Representation
	Appendix 3 - Burnley Borough Council Audit Findings Report 2021-22
	Appendix 4 - Annual Governance Statement

	8 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Audit and Standards Committee 16/11/2022  Page 1 of 3 
 

 

 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
BURNLEY TOWN HALL 
 
Wednesday, 16th November, 2022 at 6.30 pm 
 

 
 

PRESENT  
 

 

MEMBERS  
 Councillor Howard Baker, In the Chair. 

 
 Councillors S Hussain, K Ingham, A Lewis, G Lishman and M Townsend 

 
OFFICERS   
 Howard Hamilton-Smith  Head of Finance and Property 
 Amy Johnson  Finance Manager 
 Carol Eddleston 

CJ Walmsley 
 Democracy Officer 
 Democracy Officer 

 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS 
 

 

 David Swift  
 

EXTERNAL 
AUDITORS 

  

 Georgia Jones  Grant Thornton-External Auditors 
 
  

16. Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Lord W Khan and Briggs, and S 
Arnfield. 
  

17. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the last meeting held on 22nd September 2022 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.   
  

18. Additional Items of Business  
 
There were no additional items of business. 
  

19. Declarations of Interest  



 

 
Audit and Standards Committee 16/11/2022  Page 2 of 3 
 

 
There were no declarations of interest in any items on the agenda.   
  

20. Exclusion of the Public  
 
There were no items of business where members of the public needed to be excluded from 
the meeting.   
  

21. Public Question Time  
 
No questions, statements or petitions had been received from members of the public.    
  

22. Approval of Audited Accounts 2021/22  
 
Howard Hamilton-Smith introduced the report, which presented the Council’s audited 
Statement of Accounts for 2021/22 and sought formal approval of the Committee and sign 
off by the Chair.  Approval and sign off was also sought for the Letter of Representation 
from the Head of Finance and Property to Grant Thornton (external auditors).   
  
The Committee was informed of the audits findings and requested to approve the signed 
2021/22 Annual Governance Statement.    
  
Georgia Jones gave an overview of the audit findings report and highlighted the following 
key points: - 
  

       An asset (Charter Walk Shopping Centre) included as an Investment Property, 
should have been classed as Other Land and Buildings.  This reclassification 
resulted in additional depreciation charged through the Council’s Comprehensive 
Income and Expenditure Statement.   

  
       Assurance was still awaited from the pension fund auditor on underpinning controls 

and supporting data for the pension fund net liability.  Once this has been received 
the audit opinion would be issued.   

  
Concerns were raised over whether the reclassification of Charter Walk would have a 
detrimental effect on the business case, but assurance was given that it would have no 
effect on business plans.   
  
Three recommendations were outlined which had been identified for the Council as a result 
of the audit of financial statements and progress would be reported during the course of the 
2022/23 audit.  An update on actions taken to address the previous year’s 
recommendations was also provided.  
  
It was queried if the Council had the necessary arrangements in place to deliver Value for 
Money.  It was anticipated that a Value for Money review will be concluded by February 
2023 and the findings be reported back to the committee.   
  
RESOLVED - (1) That the Statement of Accounts be approved and signed; 
                       (2) that the Letter of Representation be approved and signed; 
                       (3) that the audit findings be noted; and              



 

 
Audit and Standards Committee 16/11/2022  Page 3 of 3 
 

  (4) that the signed Annual Governance Statement 2022 be approved.      
  

23. Work Programme  
 
Members noted the changes to the work programme. 
  
It was proposed that the Value for Money 21/22 report be submitted to the January 2023 
meeting of the Committee and the External Audit Plan 22/23 be submitted to the meeting in 
March 2023.  
  
It was suggested that the approval of audited accounts be retained as a separate single 
item for consideration by the Audit and Standards Committee in the future.   
  
RESOLVED – That the work programme be noted and amended for the Value for Money 
21/22 report to be considered in January 2023, and the External Audit Plan 2022/23 to be 
considered in March 2023.   
 
 


